# **Rules and Regulations**

Federal Register

Vol. 71, No. 247

Tuesday, December 26, 2006

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents. Prices of new books are listed in the first FEDERAL REGISTER issue of each week.

#### **DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE**

### **Agricultural Marketing Service**

#### 7 CFR Part 1218

[Doc. No. FV-06-0215; FV-03-701]

Blueberry Promotion, Research, and Information Order; Amendment No. 2 to Change the Name of the U.S.A. Cultivated Blueberry Council and Increase Membership; Correction

**AGENCY:** Agricultural Marketing Service, USDA.

**ACTION:** Correcting Amendments.

**SUMMARY:** The Agricultural Marketing Service published in the **Federal Register** on August 7, 2006, a final rule that changed the title of the U.S.A. Cultivated Blueberry Council (USACBC) to the "U.S. Highbush Blueberry Council' (Council) and added a member and alternate to represent the state of Washington. However, inaccurate amendatory language was used to make the change to the Council's name. In addition, an incorrect acronym used in § 1218.78 prevented its removal and replacement and a heading preceding § 1218.40 in the final rule was published with a repetitive word. This document corrects the error.

DATES: Effective on September 6, 2006.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Deborah S. Simmons, Research and Promotion Branch, FV, AMS, USDA, Stop 0244, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW., Room 0635–S, Washington, DC 20250–0244, telephone (202) 720–9915, fax (202) 205–2800, or e-mail deborah.simmons@usda.gov.

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

## List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 1218

Administrative practice and procedure, Advertising, Blueberries, Consumer information, Marketing agreements, Blueberry promotion Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

■ Accordingly, 7 CFR part 1218 is corrected by making the following correcting amendments:

### PART 1218—BLUEBERRY PROMOTION, RESEARCH, AND INFORMATION

# Subpart A—Blueberry Promotion, Research, and Information Order

■ 1. The authority citation for part 1218 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 7401-7425.

■ 2. The undesignated center heading preceding § 1218.40 is revised to read as follows:

# U.S. HIGHBUSH BLUEBERRY COUNCIL

§§ 1218.42, 1218.43, 1218.44, 1218.45, 1218.46, 1218.47, 1218.48, 1218.50, 1218.51, 1218.52, 1218.53, 1218.54, 1218.55, 1218.56, 1218.60, 1218.62, 1218.70, 1218.73, 1218.75, and 1218.77 [Amended]

■ 3. In §§ 1218.42, 1218.43, 1218.44, 1218.45, 1218.46, 1218.47, 1218.48, 1218.50, 1218.51, 1218.52, 1218.53, 1218.54, 1218.55, 1218.56, 1218.60, 1218.62, 1218.70, 1218.73, 1218.75, and 1218.77, "USACBC" is removed and the word "Council" is added in its place.

### §1218.78 [Amended]

■ 4. In § 1218.78, "USABC" is removed and the word "Council" is added in its place.

Dated: December 20, 2006.

## Lloyd C. Day,

Administrator, Agricultural Marketing Service.

[FR Doc. 06–9862 Filed 12–22–06; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 3410–02–P** 

### DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

## **Agricultural Marketing Service**

### 7 CFR Part 1250

[Docket No. PY-05-005]

# Section 610 Review; Egg Research and Promotion Program

**AGENCY:** Agricultural Marketing Service, USDA.

**ACTION:** Confirmation of regulations.

**SUMMARY:** This document summarizes the results of an Agricultural Marketing

Service's (AMS) review of the Egg Research and Promotion Program (conducted under the Egg Research and Promotion Order), under the criteria contained in Section 610 of the Regulatory Flexibility Act (RFA). Based upon its review, AMS has determined that the Order should be continued without change.

ADDRESSES: Interested persons may obtain a copy of the review. Requests for copies should be sent to Angela C. Snyder, Chief, Research and Promotion, Office of the Deputy Administrator, Poultry Programs, Agricultural Marketing Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW.; STOP 0256, Room 3932—South; Washington, DC 20250–0256; (202) 720–0623; fax (202) 720–5631; e-mail: angie.snyder@usda.gov.

## FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Angela C. Snyder, Chief, Research and Promotion, Office of the Deputy Administrator, Poultry Programs, Agricultural Marketing Service, U.S. Department of Agriculture, 1400 Independence Avenue, SW.; STOP 0256, Room 3932–South; Washington, DC 20250–0256; (202) 720–0623; fax (202) 720–5631; e-mail: angie.snyder@usda.gov.

Research and Consumer Information Act of 1974, as amended (7 U.S.C. 1201 et seq.), authorized the Egg Research and Promotion Order (7 CFR part 1250), which is industry-operated and funded with oversight by USDA. The Egg Research and Promotion Order's objective is to establish, finance, and carry out promotion, research, and education programs to improve, maintain, and develop markets for eggs, egg products, spent fowl, and products of spent fowl.

The Program became effective on August 1, 1976, when the Egg Research and Promotion Order (7 CFR part 1250) was implemented. In accordance with the legislation, the American Egg Board was established, and assessments at 5 cents per 30-dozen case of commercial eggs soon began to be levied. Since that time, assessments have fluctuated from 2½ cents per 30-dozen case of eggs to the current 10 cents per 30-dozen case approved by producer referendum in 1994.

Assessments collected under this program are used to carry out promotion, research, and education